
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

4 October 2016

To: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Cabinet to be held in the Civic Suite, 
Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 12th October, 2016 
commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes - 29 June 2016 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
29 June 2016 

4. Minutes - 28 July 2016 13 - 16

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 28 July 2016 

5. Minutes - 6 September 2016 17 - 18

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 6 September 2016 

6. Matters Referred from Advisory Boards 19 - 44

The notes of meetings of Advisory Boards are attached, any recommendations 
identified by an arrow being for determination by the Cabinet. Notices relating to 
any decisions already taken by Cabinet Members under the arrangements for 
delegated decision making have previously been circulated. 

7. Matters Referred from Advisory Panels and Other Groups 45 - 68

The minutes of meetings of Advisory Panels and Other Groups are attached, any 
recommendations being identified by an arrow. 

Matters for Recommendation to the Council

8. Corporate Strategy 69 - 78

9. Special Expenses Scheme
[...]
a Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 29th June, 2016

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr Mrs M F Heslop and Cllr D Lettington

Councillors P F Bolt, D J Cure, P J Montague, M Parry-Waller and 
A K Sullivan were also present pursuant to Access to Information 
Rule No 22.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M A Coffin, 
H S Rogers and Miss S O Shrubsole

PART 1 - PUBLIC

CB 16/45   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

CB 16/46   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
22 March 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

CB 16/47   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 20 April 2016 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

CB 16/48   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Transformation reviewed the current Risk Management Strategy.  No 
substantive amendment was considered to be required at this time but 
Members were advised that the risk management process was due to be 
revisited and the Strategy updated for future consideration in the light of 
the forthcoming Corporate Strategy.  It was noted that the Strategy had 
been endorsed by the Audit Committee on 20 June 2016.

RECOMMENDED:  That 

(1) the Risk Management Strategy set out at Annex 1 to the report be 
adopted by the Council; and

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 29 June 2016

2

(2) it be noted that the risk management process is due to be 
revisited and the Strategy updated as necessary for subsequent 
consideration and endorsement.
*Referred to Council

CB 16/49   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2015/16 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation advised that a 
repo
[...]
lexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy for 2016/17, 
referred to in paragraph 1.3.3 of the report, be endorsed; and

(3) the Director of Finance and Transformation, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and Property, be 
authorised to adjust the format of the submission in the light of the 
discussions by the LGA and CIPFA.
*Referred to Council

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4, 
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION

CB 16/51   DRAFT CORPORATE STRATEGY 

Decision Notice D160044CAB

CB 16/52   REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2015/16 

Decision Notice D160045CAB

CB 16/53   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - REVIEW OF CONCESSIONARY PARKING PERMITS 

Decision Notice D160046CAB

CB 16/54   SELF BUILD AND CUSTOM HOUSEBUILDING REGISTER 

Decision Notice D160047CAB

CB 16/55   HIVE LOTTO 

Decision Notice D160048CAB

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

CB 16/56   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY BOARDS 

The notes of the meetings of the following Advisory Boards were 
received, any recommendations contained therein being incorporated 
within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex to these 
Minutes.

Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 1 June 2016
Communities and Housing Advisory Board of 8 June 2016

Page 11



CABINET 29 June 2016

4

With reference to item CH 16/8, the Leader indicated that he and the 
Cabinet Member for Housing would be writing to the local Members of 
Parliament on concerns about access to the private rented sector in the 
context of future housing provision.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 16/57   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY PANELS AND OTHER 
GROUPS 

The Minutes of the meetings of the following Advisory Panels and other 
Groups were received, any recommendations contained therein being 
incorporated within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex 
to these Minutes.

Tonbridge Forum of 12 May 2016
Parish Partnership Panel of 18 May 2016
Joint Transportation Board of 7 June 2016

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 16/58   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm

Page 12



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Thursday, 28th July, 2016

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, 
Cllr D Lettington, Cllr H S Rogers and Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M A C Balfour, P F Bolt, D J Cure, 
B J Luker, P J Montague, M Parry-Waller, M R Rhodes and R V Roud 
were also present pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 22.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

CB 16/59   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

CB 16/60   CONSULTATIONS: FAIRER CHARGING IN TONBRIDGE AND 
MALLING; AND CESSATION OF COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION 
SCHEME GRANT TO PARISH COUNCILS 

The report of the Management Team gave details of the responses 
received in respect of the two consultations launched on 9 May 2016 for 
a six week period (Decision No D160037CAB).  One consultation was 
with parish councils regarding the potential cessation of the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (CTRS) grant arrangements from 2017/18.  The 
other involved the wider public in relation to “Fairer Charging”, the 
potential introduction of a Special Expenses Scheme in place of the 
(section 136) Financial Arrangements with Parish Councils Scheme, 
also with effect from 2017/18.  The Director of Finance and 
Transformation introduced the report and made a presentation on the 
responses to each consultation and the suggested way forward.

It was noted in respect of the CTRS consultation that responses were 
limited in number and were generally accepting of the Borough Council’s 
financial position and the “discretionary” nature of the grants currently 
awarded.  It was therefore recommended that such grants be withdrawn 
from Ap
[...]
t it met corporate priorities and reflected 
current budgetary pressures.  The report set out details of proposed 
amendments to the eligibility criteria and the level of budget provided by 
the Borough Council and made particular reference to the implications 
this would have on the administration of Disabled Facilities Grants 
(DFGs) by allowing the introduction of additional discretionary grants 
from the increase in funding for the DFG element of the Better Care 
Fund. 

RECOMMENDED:  That the Council be asked to 

(1) approve the proposed amendments to the Housing Assistance 
Policy and associated budget adjustments;

Page 29



COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 25 July 2016

2

(2) approve the proposed amendments to the Disabled Facilities 
Grants Policy and associated budget adjustments; and

(3) agree that a budgetary provision of up to £10,000 be set aside in 
each of the next three years, fully funded from the Housing 
Assistance Reserve, in order to modernise the Housing Service.  

 Referred to Cabinet

CH 16/14   CAPITAL PLAN - POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEWS 

Decision Notice D160058MEM

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services brought forward the Capital Plan Post Implementation Reviews 
in respect of Tonbridge Swimming Pool – Changing Village Floor; 
Leisure Centres – Energy Saving Measures Phase 3; Tonbridge 
Racecourse Sportsground – Floodlighting and Haysden Country Park – 
Improvements.  It was noted that all of the schemes had been within or 
below budget.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the Post Implementation Reviews outlined in 
the report be endorsed.  

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

CH 16/15   ACTIVE PEOPLE SURVEY 10 

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided details of the results of the latest Active People 
Survey undertaken by Sport England to measure sports participation 
rates across all local authority areas within the UK.  The report 
highlighted the position
[...]
disabilities and carers more favourably by 
disregarding some incomes, thereby giving them a higher entitlement to 
council tax support:

2) Continuing to make allowances for childcare costs, in line with the national 
scheme;

3) A further review of the scheme within three years from 1 April 2017 to 
identify any longer-term measures needed to mitigate any ongoing impacts. 

1.13.2 Having considered the above, the full consultation results (including the response 
from the statutory consultee, Kent County Council) and Equality Impact 
Assessment, Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND to Council what options, if any, 
should be included in the Council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme from 1 April 
2017 or other appropriate time.

Background papers:

Consultation Survey full results 
https://www.surveymonkey.net/results/SM-6ZBKZ8GT/

contact: Andrew Rosevear
         Mike Bytheway
          Sharon Shelton

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance & Transformation

Page 111

https://www.surveymonkey.net/results/SM-6ZBKZ8GT/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
John Simmonds MBE 
Member for Canterbury West 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
Kent Finance Officers 
 

Members’ Suite 
Sessions House 
County Road 
Maidstone 
Kent 
ME14 1XQ 

 
Phone: 03000 416684 
Email: john.simmonds@kent.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Direct Dial: 03000 419418  
Email: dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk 
Ask for: Dave Shipton 
Date: 10 August 2016 

 
 
Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme Consultation 
 
This response is to the consultation about changes to your local council tax reduction 
(CTR) scheme.  The response is on behalf of Kent County Council which is a statutory 
consultee on local schemes.  
 
I would like to emphasise at the outset that KCC fully appreciates the close working 
relationship between district councils and major preceptors, and the efforts that districts 
make to maximise the council tax base and council tax collection.  This excellent 
relationshi
[...]
going on in the council offices, what about stopping the twin 

town junkets that go on
 I would have no objection to the Council making these changes
 Increasing council tax would mean you would be paying more benefit so a bit pointless
 It would depend on the reserves available
 Many of these options to reduce council tax reduction target the poorest and most vulnerable in 

our community.
 Need to recognise the very real hardship of benefit level income
 Services are too thin, it would be unfair (to increase the level of council tax)
 Council services have already been reduced to a minimum yet council tax has gone up this year

Page 140



ANNEX 3

SUMMARY OF POTENTIAL SAVINGS/COST TO THE COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME, BY OPTION

Saving to the 

Option Suggested Amendment to the Scheme as per Consultation Scheme

£'000

1 Keep scheme as is 0

1a reduce the maximum level of support to 80% 53

1b reduce the maximum level of support to 75% 233

2* remove the Family Premium for all new working age claims 30

3* reduce the period a claim can be backdated to 1 month 20

4 minimum level of income for self-employed earners after 1 year of self-employment 150

5* reduce the period a person can be absent from Great Britain to 4 weeks 5

6 reduce capital limit  from £16,000 to £6,000 34

7 standard non-dependant deduction 116

8 count child maintenance  in full in assessment of household income 200

9 count child benefit paid to the claimant or partner  in full in assessment of household income 180

10 limit the maximum level of Council Tax Reduction payable to a Band D charge 80

11 remove Second Adult Reduction 10

12* remove the Work Related Activity Component in the calculation for new ESA applicants 2

13* limit the number of children taken into account on a claim to 2 25

14 introduce a targeted protection scheme based on Exceptional Hardship (cost to scheme) -50

NOTES
a. Options marked * denote introduction would align with recently introduced HB rules 
b. Options 1a
[...]
associated with treasury 
management.

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.8 Recommendations

1.8.1 Audit Committee endorsed the recommendations contained in the report to them 
on 5 September 2016 [Appendix 1] and as detailed below.  Cabinet is invited to 
RECOMMEND that Council:

1) Endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for the period April to July 2016.

2) Retain the existing parameters intended to limit the Council’s exposure to 
investment risks.

3) Note the review of the Council’s long term cash balances and the use of 
property funds for subsequent consideration by Audit Committee in January 
2017.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Michael Withey

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Audit  - Part 1 Public 05 September 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

05 September 2016

Report of the Director of Finance & Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet – Council Decision

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND MID-YEAR REVIEW 2016/17

This report provides an update on treasury management activity 
undertaken during the period April to July of the current financial year.  
The report also includes a mid-year review of the current financial year’s 
Annual Investment Strategy and reminds Members of the parameters 
that define the Council’s risk appetite.  Members are invited to endorse 
the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management activity 
to date, retain the current risk parameters and note the review of the 
Council’s long term cash balances.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (revised November 2009) was adopted by
[...]
entionally left blank



Item CH 16/13 referred from Communities and Housing Advisory Board 
minutes of 25 July 2016

CH 16/13   REVIEW OF HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY 

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health outlined 
the results of the recent review of the Housing Assistance Policy to ensure that it met 
corporate priorities and reflected current budgetary pressures.  The report set out 
details of proposed amendments to the eligibility criteria and the level of budget 
provided by the Borough Council and made particular reference to the implications 
this would have on the administration of Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) by 
allowing the introduction of additional discretionary grants from the increase in 
funding for the DFG element of the Better Care Fund. 

RECOMMENDED:  That the Council be asked to 

(1) approve the proposed amendments to the Housing Assistance Policy and 
associated budget adjustments;

(2) approve the proposed amendments to the Disabled Facilities Grants Policy 
and associated budget adjustments; and

(3) agree that a budgetary provision of up to £10,000 be set aside in each of the 
next three years, fully funded from the Housing Assistance Reserve, in order 
to modernise the Housing Service.  

 Referred to Cabinet

Page 165

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Communities&HousingAB-C-Part 1 Public 25 July 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES and HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

25 July 2016

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Council Decision  

1 REVIEW OF HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY

Summary
This report informs Members on the outcomes of the Housing Assistance 
Policy and Disabled Facilities Grants and seeks approval on amendments to 
both policies.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 Members may recall that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviewed the 
Council’s Housing Assistance Policy in J
[...]
ties for providing 
information and advice so that people can make informed choices and for 
providing services or steps that prevent, delay or reduce the need for care and 
support. The Act also requires local authorities to co-operate with other local 
organisations and work to integrate services to promote well-being and improve 
quality and outcomes.

Page 173



8

Communities&HousingAB-C-Part 1 Public 25 July 2016

1.9 Recommendations

Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND to Council that:

1) The proposed amendments to the Housing Assistance Policy and 
associated budget adjustments be approved; 

2) The proposed amendments to the DFG policy and associated budget 
adjustments be approved; and

3) Members note a budgetary provision of up to £10,000 is set aside in each 
of the next three years, fully funded from the Housing Assistance reserve in 
order to modernise the Housing Service.  

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Satnam Kaur
Linda Hibbs

Steve Humphrey
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

Page 174



Cabinet NKD - Part 1 Public 12 October 2016 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

12 October 2016

Report of the Chief Executive
Part 1- Public

Executive Non Key Decisions

1 REVIEW OF THE MAYORALTY FUNCTION – RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

To endorse the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

1.1 Review of the Mayoralty Function

1.1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertook a review of the role of functions 
of Mayoralty at its meeting held on 13th September 2016. The following 
recommendations were agreed and are commended to the Cabinet for approval:

(1) no changes be made to the role of the Mayor as set out in the Constitution;

(2) no change be made to the current approach to Mayoral engagements;

(3) the Mayor should continue to undertake a fund raising role for one or two 
chosen charities as at present;

(4) the role of the existing Macebearer be retained as at present;

(
[...]
essment

1.9.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users at 
this stage, although as savings options emerge, equality impact assessments will 
need to be carried out.

1.10 Recommendations

1.10.1 Cabinet is  RECOMMENDED to:

1) note the good progress made in meeting the savings target for 2016/17, 
but recognising that there is a significant financial challenge remaining to 
be addressed over the medium term; and

2) confirm that the Council continue to be a member of the Kent Business 
Rates Pool in 2017/18.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Sharon Shelton
Neil Lawley

Paul Worden

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 190



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 191

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 193

Agenda Item 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 195

Agenda Item 18



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes - 29 June 2016
	4 Minutes - 28 July 2016
	5 Minutes - 6 September 2016
	6 Matters Referred from Advisory Boards
	Street Scene and Environment Services Advisory Board of 18 July 2016
	Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 20 July 2016
	Communities and Housing Advisory Board of 25 July 2016
	Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 26 July 2016
	Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 7 September 2016
	Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 21 September 2016

	7 Matters Referred from Advisory Panels and Other Groups
	Parish Partnership Panel of 8 September 2016
	Tonbridge Forum of 12 September 2016
	Joint Transportation Board of 26 September 2016

	8 Corporate Strategy
	Annex

	9 Special Expenses Scheme Policy ('Fairer Charging') and Updated Financial Data
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5

	10 Review of the Council's Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	Annex 1
	Annex 1a
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	11 Treasury Management Update and Mid-Year Review 2016/17
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1, Annex 1
	Appendix 1, Annex 2
	Appendix 1, Annex 3
	Appendix 1, Annex 4

	12 Review of Housing Assistance Policy
	Report of Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

	13 Review of Mayoralty Function - Recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	14 Technical Consultation Paper on 2017/18 Local Government Finance Settlement
	Annex

	15 Medium Term Financial Strategy Update and Business Rates Pooling
	16 Urgent Items
	17 Exclusion of Press and Public
	18 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 12th October, 2016

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, 
Cllr D Lettington, Cllr H S Rogers and Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M A C Balfour, P F Bolt, D J Cure, 
P J Montague, M Parry-Waller, S C Perry, A K Sullivan and 
T C Walker were also present pursuant to Access to Information Rule 
No 22.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

CB 16/69   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT 

The Chairman referred to the recent deaths of Councillor Jean Atkinson 
and Honorary Alderman Anne Moloney and invited Members to observe 
a minute’s silence in their memory.

CB 16/70   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

CB 16/71   MINUTES - 29 JUNE 2016 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
29 June 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

CB 16/72   MINUTES - 28 JULY 2016 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 28 July 2016 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

CB 16/73   MINUTES - 6 SEPTEMBER 2016 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 6 September 2016 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.



CABINET 12 October 2016

2

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

CB 16/74   CORPORATE STRATEGY 

Further to Decision No D160044CAB, the report of the Chief Executive 
indicated that a revised draft Corporate Strategy had been considered 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 
13 September 2016 and commended for adoption by the Council.

RECOMMENDED:  That the draft Corporate Strategy set out at Annex 1 
to the report be commended to the Council for formal adoption.
*Referred to Council

CB 16/75   SPECIAL EXPENSES SCHEME POLICY ('FAIRER CHARGING') 
AND UPDATED FINANCIAL DATA 

Further to Minute CB 16/60 of the extraordinary meeting of the Cabinet 
on 28 July 2016, the report of the Management Team provided an 
update on progress with the “Fairer Charging” project.  It was noted that 
the recommendations from that meeting would be submitted to the 
Council on 1 November.  In the meantime a Special Expenses Policy, 
which had been reviewed and commended by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 13 September, was presented for 
consideration.

RECOMMENDED:  That the draft Special Expenses Policy set out at 
Annex 1 to the report be approved by the Council.
*Referred to Council

CB 16/76   REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION 
SCHEME 

Further to Decision No D160038CAB, the report of the Director of 
Finance and Transformation provided detailed results arising from the 
recent council tax reduction scheme (CTRS) consultation process 
together with the findings of the second stage equality impact 
assessment (EQIA).  Members were reminded of the two main 
objectives of the review relating firstly to the cost of the scheme in the 
context of reducing government grants and secondly to targeting support 
to those most in need.  Reference was made to potential arrangements 
for an exceptional hardship policy and, following Members’ agreement of 
the recommendations, the outcome of discussions by the Kent Finance 
Officers’ group regarding contributions by the major precepting 
authorities towards the administrative costs of the CTRS.

A more detailed EQIA was circulated before the meeting setting out 
potential impacts of the various options within the consultation on people 
with protected characteristics and mitigating actions required in each 
case.  These were taken into account during the careful consideration 
given to each option and the responses received in the consultation, 



CABINET 12 October 2016

3

including those of the statutory consultee, Kent County Council.  It was 
confirmed that the options aligning the scheme to Housing Benefit 
regulations also included additional protection for certain claimants with 
protected characteristics.  These covered some of the mitigations within 
the EQIA and additional protection would be provided by the introduction 
of an exceptional hardship scheme in the revised CTRS.

The Cabinet recorded appreciation of the work of the Director of Finance 
and Transformation for her work in leading the Kent Finance Officers’ 
group and, along with colleagues, in bringing forward with clarity the 
outcome of a very challenging review.

Members were advised that the full CTRS together with the exceptional 
hardship scheme would be presented to the Full Council on 
1 November.

RECOMMENDED:  That 

(1) the potential impacts on people with disabilities, carers, women 
and working age groups be noted together with the following 
measures to mitigate them:

(i) continuing to treat people with disabilities and carers more 
favourably by disregarding some incomes, thereby giving 
them a higher entitlement to council tax support;

(ii) continuing to make allowances for childcare costs in line with 
the national scheme;

(iii) a further review of the scheme within three years from 1 April 
2017 to identify any longer term measures needed to mitigate 
any ongoing impacts;

(2) having considered the above, the full consultation results 
(including the response from the statutory consultee, Kent County 
Council) and having had due regard to the matters under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty (as set out in the Equality Impact 
Assessment), the following options be included in the Council’s 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme from 1 April 2017

Option 1a – reduction of the maximum level of support to 80%;

Option 2 – removal of the Family Premium for all new working 
age claims (to align with housing benefit rules);

Option 3 – reduction of the period a claim can be backdated to 
one month (to align with housing benefit rules);

Option 5 – reduction of the period a person can be absent from 
Great Britain to four weeks to align with housing benefit rules 



CABINET 12 October 2016

4

which provide exceptions when receiving medical treatment or 
being posted overseas as a member of HM Forces or having fled 
home through fear of violence;

Option 7 – introduction of standard levels of non-dependant 
deductions of £0.00 and £10 based on the current rules for 
housing benefit claimants, maintaining the classifications for the 
£0.00 deduction rate to protect claimants with disabilities and/or 
care needs;

Option 11 – removal of Second Adult Reduction;

Option 12 – removal of the Work Related Activity Component in 
the calculation for new Employment and Support Allowance 
applicants to align with housing benefit rules proposed for April 
2017.  This would only be introduced if the change goes ahead in 
the housing benefit scheme;

Option 13 – limit on number of children taken into account on a 
claim to two to align with changes to housing benefit rules 
proposed for April 2017.   This would only be introduced if the 
change goes ahead in the housing benefit scheme;

Option 14 – introduction of a targeted protection scheme based 
on Exceptional Hardship to mitigate the impact of the changes to 
the 2017/18 CTRS and assist claimants facing exceptional 
hardship.
*Referred to Council

CB 16/77   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND MID-YEAR REVIEW 
2016/17 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on treasury management activity undertaken during the period 
April to July 2016/17.  It also included a mid-year review of the Annual 
Investment Strategy and risk parameters.  Members were invited to 
endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity to date, to retain the current risk parameters and note the review 
of the Council’s long term cash balances.

The report had also been considered by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 5 September and the action commended for endorsement.

RECOMMENDED:  That the following be commended to the Council: 

(1) the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for the period April to July 2016 be endorsed; 

(2) the existing parameters intended to limit the Council’s exposure to 
investment risks be retained; and



CABINET 12 October 2016

5

(3) the review of the Council’s long term cash balances and the use 
of property funds for subsequent consideration by the Audit 
Committee in January 2017 be noted.
*Referred to Council

CB 16/78   REVIEW OF HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY 

Item CH 16/13 referred from Communities and Housing Advisory Board 
of 25 July 2016

The Cabinet received the recommendations of the Communities and 
Housing Advisory Board at its meeting of 25 July 2016 in relation to a 
review of the Housing Assistance Policy to ensure that it met corporate 
priorities and reflected current budgetary pressures.

RECOMMENDED:  That 

(1) the proposed amendments to the Housing Assistance Policy and 
associated budget adjustments be approved;

(2) the proposed amendments to the Disabled Facilities Grants 
Policy and associated budget adjustments be approved; and

(3) a budgetary provision of up to £10,000 be set aside in each of the 
next three years, fully funded from the Housing Assistance 
Reserve, in order to modernise the Housing Service.
*Referred to Council

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4,
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION

CB 16/79   REVIEW OF MAYORALTY FUNCTION - RECOMMENDATIONS OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Decision Notice D160079CAB

CB 16/80   TECHNICAL CONSULTATION PAPER ON 2017/18 LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT 

Decision Notice D160080CAB

CB 16/81   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE AND BUSINESS 
RATES POOLING 

Decision Notice D160081CAB



CABINET 12 October 2016

6

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

CB 16/82   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY BOARDS 

The notes of the meetings of the following Advisory Boards were 
received, any recommendations contained therein being incorporated 
within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex to these 
Minutes.

Street Scene and Environment Services Advisory Board of 18 July 2016
Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 20 July 2016
Communities and Housing Advisory Board of 25 July 2016
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 26 July 2016
Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 7 September 2016
Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 21 September 2016

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 16/83   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY PANELS AND OTHER 
GROUPS 

The Minutes of the meetings of the following Advisory Panels and other 
Groups were received, any recommendations contained therein being 
incorporated within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex 
to these Minutes.

Parish Partnership Panel of 8 September 2016
Tonbridge Forum of 12 September 2016
Joint Transportation Board of 26 September 2016

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 16/84   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.20 pm


